

No. 09-893

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

DONALD M. FALK  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
Two Palo Alto Square  
3000 El Camino Real,  
Suite 300  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
(650) 331-2000*

NEAL BERINHOUT  
*AT&T Mobility LLC  
1025 Lenox Park  
Suite 5C42  
Atlanta, GA 30319  
(404) 986-1427*

KENNETH S. GELLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
EVAN M. TAGER  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
KEVIN RANLETT  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
kgeller@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
Reply Brief For The Petitioner .....	1
A. <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> Confirms That The Deci- sion Below Is Irreconcilable With The FAA And This Court's Precedents .....	3
B. The Issue Presented Is Of Exceptional Importance .....	5
C. Respondents' Assertion That There Is No Disarray In The Lower Courts Is Mista- ken .....	7
D. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For Decid- ing The Issue .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ambrose v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1270712 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 31, 2010) .....	9
<i>Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Walker</i> , 2008 WL 4175125 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2008) .....	5
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	6
<i>Feeney v. Dell Inc.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 753 (Mass. 2009) .....	8
<i>Fiser v. Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 188 P.3d 1215 (N.M. 2008).....	8
<i>Gay v. CreditInform</i> , 511 F.3d 369 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Homa v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995) .....	6
<i>Moffatt v. Cingular Ameritech Mobile Comm'ns Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 451033 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 5, 2010) .....	10
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 693 (2010) .....	6
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	6
<i>Pyburn v. Bill Heard Chevrolet</i> , 63 S.W.3d 351 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	8, 9
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , No. 09-497 (argued Apr. 26, 2010) .....	6
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	6
<i>Siler v. Louisville &amp; Nashville R.R.</i> , 213 U.S. 175 (1909).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Smith v. Americredit Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4895280 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2009) .....	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , No. 08-1198 (Apr. 27, 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. Laster</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2500 (2008) .....	7
<i>Wince v. Easterbrooke Cellular Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 392975 (N.D. W. Va. Feb. 2, 2010) .....	9
